GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2017
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2022

IMPACT OF MANUFACTURING AND SALE OF FAKE KHADI PRODUCTS
2017. SHRISANJAY SETH:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALIL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention is drawn to selling of spurious/non-khadi products by some khadi outlets recently;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) against such khadi outlets;

(c) whether Government has conducted any study regarding impact of manufacturing and sale of fake khadi products in the market;

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the number of cases registered in this regard during each of the last three years, State/UT-wise;and

(e) the corrective steps taken by Government to check manufacturing and sale of fake khadi products?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) is viewing the sale of spurious/non-Khadi products by some unauthorized outlets selling products in the name of Khadi very seriously and is closely and constantly searching for such entities, to take stern actions against them.

(b): Upto January 2022, KVIC had issued 2172 notices to entities engaged in the unauthorized sale of products in the name of Khadi. Nearly, 500 entities have apologized for unknowingly using the Khadi Trade Mark, and have removed them from their products and websites.

(¢): KVIC has not undertaken any study so far regarding impact of manufacturing and sale of fake Khadi products in the market.

(d): KVIC has so far filed 9 suits against different entities for infringement of Trade Mark and in most of the cases got interim injunction against the infringes. Details, of court cases filed against misuse of Khadi, are as under:

1. Suit filed in Delhi High Court against:
¢ Khadi Essentials, Delhi
Iwearkhadi, Uttar Pradesh
Khadi Design Council of India, Uttar Pradesh
JBMR Enterprises-Khadi Prakritik Paint, Uttar Pradesh
Girdhar Khadi, Haryana
Khadi by Heritage, Delhi
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2. Suit filed in Mumbai High Court against:
¢ Fabindia, Mumbai, Maharashtra
e India Khadi Fashion, Maharashtra
¢ Khadi Store, Pehnava, Maharashtra and Rajasthan

(¢): KVIC has taken the following steps to check manufacture and sale of fake Khadi products:

1. KVIC has obtained Trade Mark Registration for the wordmark “KHADI”, under most of the classes including classes-24 & 25 (textiles and textile products).

2. KVIC has appointed 7 Trade Mark Consultants, who are actively watching the Trade Mark infringements by third parties and issuing legal notices to the unauthorized users.

3. KVIC is also removing the links regarding the online sale of fake Khadi products from e-commerce platforms and social media on a continuous basis. So far, KVIC already removed 2487 links from Amazon, Flipkart, Snapdeal, WhatsApp,
YouTube etc.

4. KVIC is constantly opposing the applications for registration of Trade Marks filed by third parties with the word ‘KHADI’ as part of their Trade Mark. So far, KVIC filed 162 oppositions.

5. KVIC is also filing rectification applications before the Trade Mark Authorities for cancellation of the Trade Marks of the third parties already registered, which contains the word “KHADTI” as part of its Trade Mark. So far, KVIC already filed 43 rectification applications.
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